
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
29 MARCH 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and 
Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 

Date Issued 
18 March 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  
tel: 020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 5-12 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Monday 22 March 
2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 31 March 
2010.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is: Wednesday 7 April 2010 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Wednesday 7 April 2010. 

 
Members of the Public are w
[...]
80 

10. APPOINTMENT OF APPROVED CATERERS - FULHAM PALACE  81 - 86 

11. BISHOP PARK TENNIS COURTS REFURBISHMENT  87 - 93 

12. UPDATED ENFORCEMENT POLICY  94 - 105 

13. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  106 - 114 

14. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

115 - 117 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 
2010 (E)  

 

17. APPOINTMENT OF CATERERS - FULHAM PALACE :  EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

18. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 
EDUCATIONAL STATIONERY, EQUIPMENT, ELECTRONIC OFFICE 
SUPPLIES, PRINT AND BULK PAPER ("OFFICE STATIONERY")  : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 8 March 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Nicholas Botterill and 
Sarah Gore. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10 - MONTH 8 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.   To approve the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2.   To approve a revenue virement totalling £757,000 as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. LBHF AND FUTURE JOBS FUND (FJF) SCHEMES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council :  
 
1. Acts as accountable body for the ‘Employing Partners’ third sector 

partnership FJF bid and enters into a contract with the Department of Work 
and Pensions to deliver 65 jobs, training and employment support services 
funded by £422,500 DWP/FJF funding for this purpose. 

 
2. Uses ‘Employing Partners’ FJF funding to commission third sector agencies 

through service level agreements to create new jobs and employ job 
seekers allowance claimants (JSA) in line with FJF criteria.  

 
3. Directly employs 80 JSA claimants as part of a second FJF scheme (West 

London Working) and enters into a contract with LB Ealing, accountable 
body for this scheme, to secure full reimbursement of £221,080 after three 
months employment from their agreed DWP/FJF funding. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2
[...]
he 
Cabinet Members for Housing and Children’s Services. 

 
3. To approve a programme of consultation with residents to evaluate the 

possibility of physical estate improvement. 
 
4. To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding from the HRA Disposal Receipts 

over the years 2009/2013 to enable the works programme to proceed, 
subject to detailed resident consultation and further approval, and to agree 
the provisional annual budgets across the 2009/2013 years as shown in the 
body of the report to Cabinet on 11 January 2010 (subject to confirmation at 
tender approval stage) and that £0.450m of grant funding be applied 
regarding the provision of a Children’s Centre.  

 
5. To approve the delegation to H&F Homes of the responsibility for the 

development and delivery of the physical improvement programme, subject 
to detailed approval being sought to the final scheme from the Cabinet. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

9. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 

Page 4



interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2010 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 

Page 5



 

Report to 
Cabinet 

 
29 MARCH 2010 

 
 

 

LEADER 
Counillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
l 
 

MONITORING OFFICER REPORT TO 
CABINET: LOCAL OMBUDSMAN  
FINDING – MALADMINISTRATION 
CAUSING INJUSTICE (CASE No. 09001 
262 )  
 
Reporting on the report and finding of the 
Local Ombudsman and resultant action 
taken by the Council. 
 
Recommending that this report be adopted 
as the Cabinet’s and Council’s formal 
reponse to the Ombudsman.  
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DCS 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
1.        That Cabinet notes the Local 

Government Ombudsman’s report, 
findings and recommendations and 
endorses the actions already taken 
by officers as a result, in particular 
the Council’s written apology, 
personal visit, compensation 
payment to the complainant and 
the changes in work practices. 
 

2. That, on the basis of these 
actions, the Cabinet takes no 
further action in relation to the 
matter for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 

3. That this report be adopted as the 
Cabinet's formal response as 
required under s.5A of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 
and distributed to all members of 
the authority and the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 
4. That this report be adopted as the 

Council's formal response under 
s.31 of the Local Government Act 
1974 and the Ombudsman be 
notified of the action the Council 
has taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



MONITORING OFFICER REPORT TO CABINET: LOCAL OMBUDSMAN  
FINDING – MALADMINISTRATION CAUSING INJUSTICE (CASE No. 09001 
262 )  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1 That Cabinet notes the Local Government Ombudsman’s report, findings 

and recommendations and endorses the actions already taken by officers 
as a result, in particular the Council’s written apology, personal visit, 
compensation payment to the complainant and the changes in work 
practices. 
 

2 That, on the basis of these actions, the Cabinet takes no further action in 
relation to the matter for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

3 That this report be adopted as the Cabinet's formal response as required 
under s.5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
distributed to all members of the authority and the Monitoring Officer. 
 

4 That this report be adopted as the Council's formal response under s.31 
of the Local Government Act 1974 and the Ombudsman be notified of the 
action the Council has taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geoff Alltimes 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
February 2010 

Page 8



 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN FINDING – MALADMINISTRATION 
AND INJUSTICE (CASE No  09001262 ) 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman submitted to the Council on the 19th 
January 2010 a report with a finding that the complainant a homeless pregnant 
woman who presented to Housing Options Division as homeless in 2008, 
suffered maladministration and injustice. A copy of the Ombudsman’s report is 
attached. 
 
The last time the Council received an Ombudsman report on maladministration 
was in June 2004.  
 
Local Government Ombudsman’s report 
 
Under s.5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the Monitoring 
Officer is under a duty to present a report to the Cabinet in the event of a finding 
of maladministration in respect of an executive function and the Cabinet is 
under a duty to consider that report. This report discharges that duty. 
 
Under s.5A the Cabinet is obliged to consider the report and prepare a report 
which specifies:- 
 
(a)   what action (if any) the executive has taken in response to the
[...]
 private rented sector with assistance from the Council. The 
Council pays the landlord a deposit (equivalent to one month’s rent) which is 
refundable to the tenant at the end of the tenancy. The Council supports the 
applicant’s application for Housing Benefit to ensure the claim is processed quickly. 
The caseworker will provide a letter of introduction for the landlord or letting agent 
and a directory of properties. The applicant then calls the landlord or lettings agent 

Page 42



 

26 
09 001 262 

to arrange viewings of selected properties. The direct lettings officer will support the 
applicant with the search for a suitable property.  

Page 43



    
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

29 MARCH 2010 
 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AND REVENUE  PROGRAMME  2009/10 – 
MONTH 9 AMENDMENTS 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 
changes to the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget.   
 
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
  a)    the the changes to the capital programme  
         as set out in Appendix 1 to this report; 
 
  b)    a revenue virement totalling £2,672,000 as  
          set out in Appendix 2 to this report; 
 
  c)     authorising the Director of Finance and  
          Corporate Services to action other  
          virements and to make appropriate  
          adjustments to departmental revenue  
          estimates in order to assist in closing the  
          2009/10 accounts. 
 

 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 44



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to both Capital and Revenue 

Estimates as at month 9. 
  
 
2. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
2.1  Table 1 summarises the proposed amendments to the 2009/10 General Fund 

 capital programme.  
 

          Table 1 – Summary
[...]
rch 2010).  Legal Services will carry out a review of the terms and 
conditions prior to execution and will work with officers to arrange for the 
execution of the contract 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext. of 
Holder of 
File/Copy 

Department/ 
Location 

 
1. 

 
Contract documentation  
 

 
Joanna Angelides 
Ext 2586 
 

 
Finance and 
Corporate Services 
Performance 
Strategy and 
Procurement, Room 
10, Grd Floor, HTH. 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: NAME: Joanna Angelides 

EXT: (020) 8753 2586 
    
 
 

Page 53



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

 
29 MARCH 2010 

 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
  
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR STRATEGY 
Councillor Mark 
Loveday 
 
 

STRATEGIC REGENERATION PROGRAMME 
 
This report seeks approval for funding of the 
strategic regeneration function in the Council 
until March 2011.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
DCS 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That approval be given to the  
allocation of existing resources and 
anticipated savings to fund a reduced 
regeneration function for the Council 
to March 2011.   

 
2. That, subject to individual approvals 

for expenditure, approval be given to 
the ringfencing of regeneration and 
affordable housing section 106 funds, 
up to a maximum of £1.6m, to fund 
pump priming/feasibility activity 
related to technical and professional 
studies over the period to March 2013.  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 7

Page 54



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of a strategic regeneration function in June 

2008. It had a brief to inform the then emerging Local Development Framework and 
to promote inward investment to enable the capture of developer and landowner 
interest, particularly where benefit could be shown for local residen
[...]
ng recommendations 
contained within this report: 

 
a) Delivery of the co-location of Cambridge 

School with Adult Education and Youth 
Services on the Bryony site; 

 
b) Approval of the Long List (up to 3 

bidders) following the evaluation of 
responses to the Pre-Qualification 
Questionnaire (PQQ) and approval to 
issue the Invitation to Participate in 
Dialogue documentation; 

 
c) To take decisions to progress the BSF 

procurement programme to the next 
stage of the procurement process, 
Invitation to Participate in Dialogue 
Phase 1 (IPD1), including the approval of 
the Short List of no more than 2 bidders 
to take forward into the following  stage 
of procurement, Invitation to Participate 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



In Dialogue Phase 2 (IPD2), following the 
evaluation of the submitted initial 
solutions;  

 
d) Approval to continue dialogue into 

Phase 2 (IPD2) of Competitive Dialogue 
with the short list of bidders, to further 
develop the submitted initial solutions 
with bidders through to the Close of 
Dialogue and the submission of Final 
Bids (the appointment of a Selected 
Bidder through to Financial Close will be 
subject to a Cabinet decision); 

 
e) Procurement of additional Technical, 

Financial, Legal and Client Design 
Advisor support services to support the 
BSF programme, where required, within 
existing resources. 

 
  2. That authority be delegated to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
and the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services, to take the necessary steps to 
progress the following recommendations 
contained within this report: 

 
   a) to amend the scope and priority of  
       schemes within the Primary Capital     
       Programme and identify substitute  
       schemes as necessary, to address any  
       operational circumstances during  
       2010/11 to deliver the Council’s objective  
       of providing a quality primary phase  
       education; 
 
   b) to approve financial sums to develop  
       PCP schemes through procurement  
       within the financial parameters set out in  
       this report. 
 
  c)  for the Programme Director and the  
       Cabinet Member for Children’s Services  
       to develop and take the necessary steps  
       to implement the Children’s Services  
       Revenue Maintenance Programme for  
       2010/11. 
 

Page 64



 
 
1. BSF 
 
1.1 The Hammersmith & Fulham Schools of Choice Strategy delivered through 

investment provided by the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme 
and Hammersmith & Fulham Council, will provide Capital Investment to 
rebuild/remodel (including ICT developments) every secondary school in the 
authority. We are a wave 6 Authority, and as such contained within the current 
comprehensive spending review cycle; the overall Capital envelope for the 
programme is £207 million, to be spent in line with deliverability of the schemes 
detailed within the OBC (Outline Business Case) document. The anticipated 
commencement of the estate re-development is Summer 2011. The OBC was 
submitted on the 7 October 2010 and is currently awaiting approval from 
Partnerships for Schools (PfS) before the Procurement phase can commence. 

 
1.2 To ensure that the programme progresses through the Procurement phase with 

efficiency, thus protecting our future investment, the authority must ensure that 
effective delegations are in place to deliver a Private Sector Partner within an 
efficient programme timescale. This report identifies the necessary delegations 
required to enable us to meet an efficient programme prior to the approval of the 
Selected Bidder; this decision will be a Cabinet decision based on the advice of 
officers. 

  
1.3 We formally entered the programme as a wave 6 authority following our “Remit 

for Change” meeting on 23 June 2008. Our Strategy for Change Part 1 was 
approved  on 11 November 2008 a
[...]
ss will cover: 
 
• Partnering 
• Design / Facilities Management 
• ICT 
• Commercial (Financial/ Legal) 

 
Dialogue meetings with bidders will include a range of stakeholders including 
representatives from the BSF Programme Team and Sample Projects (Sacred 
Heart High School and The Bridge Academy).  If three bidders are included in 
the long list approximately 30nr meetings per bidder will be required, with each 
meeting covering a particular aspect of the required solution. It is anticipated that 
all meetings will be delivered within a 12 week period. At the end of this period, 
bidders are requested to submit their initial solutions responding to the dialogue 
meetings and the issued tender documents. The submitted bids are evaluated 
against pre-determined criteria in order that long list of bidders can be reduced to 
a short list of bidders incorporating no more than 2nr bidders. The short list of 
bidders will be invited to continue in dialogue with the authority in order to deliver 
fully developed solutions that will inform the strategic partnership that the 
authority will be entering into with the LEP. 
 
KEY DECISION – Authority sought to delegate authority to officers to take 
decisions to progress the BSF procurement programme to the next stage 
of the procurement process, Invitation to Participate in Dialogue Phase 1 
(IPD1), including the approval of the short list of no more than 2nr Bidders 
to take forward into the next stage of procurement, Invitation to Participate 
in Dialogue Phase 2 (IPD2), following the evaluation of the submitted initial 
solutions. 
  
Stage 4 – Invitation to Participate in Dialogue Phase 2 (IPD2) 
 
Following the selection of a short list of bidders (no more than 2nr bidders) 
further dialogue meetings are undertaken with the authority. The purpose of this 
stage is to develop further the solutions being discussed in order that the 
authority can be certain the final bids submitted are capable of meeting the 
requirements of the tender documentation and the pre-determined evaluation 
criteria. It is the responsibility of the authority to resolve issues that will affect 
price and risk in advance of closing dialogue; the authority will not be able to 
make substantive changes to its requirements once dialogue has been closed. 
Dialogue can only be closed once the authority is confident that the solutions 
submitted can meet its requirements from a long term partnership with the LEP.  
 
Once all parties to the dialogue are confident that the solutions developed 
through the dialogue stage can meet the requirements of the authority - this 
includes the designs for the sample projects - the dialogue phase is officially 
closed. Short listed bidders are then requested to submit their final bids for 
evaluation. Once dialogue has been closed, submitted solutions can only be 
clarified or fine tuned. 
 

Page 71



KEY DECISION - Approval to continue dialogue into Phase 2 (IPD2) of 
Competitive Dialogue with the short list of bidders, to further develop the 
submitted initial solutions with Bidders through to the Close of Dialogue 
and the submission of Final Bids. The appointment of a Selected Bidder 
through to Financial Close will be subject to a Cabinet decision. 
 

2.5. Technical, Design, Legal and Financial Advisors 
 
The BSF programme is highly complex and at times will require specialised 
Technical, Design, Legal and Financial advice to support the existing skills of 
officers within the core BSF team through the procurement phase of the project. 
These services can be procured through the use of advisory frameworks 
established by Partnerships for Schools and The Commission for Architecture in 
the Built Environment (CABE). All advisors have now been appointed through a 
‘mini competition’ using the established advisory frameworks and are supporting 
the core team in the delivery of the BSF programme within a defined scope of 
services. All external advisory appointments ha
[...]
Appendix B Structure Slide
	Strategic Regeneration appendix C

	8 Building Schools for the Future Programme Procurement Phase and Next Steps - Capital Expenditure on Schools
	9 Delegation of Authority to Award Term Contracts for Supply of Street Lighting & Signage Materials 2010 to 2011 and Street Lighting Support 2010 to 2013
	10 Appointment of Approved Caterers - Fulham Palace
	11 Bishop Park Tennis Courts Refurbishment
	12 Updated Enforcement Policy
	13 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	14 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 29 March 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2010  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Stephen Greenhalgh, 
Lucy Ivimy and Greg Smith.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT TO CABINET : LOCAL OMBUDSMAN 
FINDING- MALADMINISTRATION CAUSING INJUSTICE (CASE NO. 09001 
262 )  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Local Government Ombudsman’s report, findings and 

recommendations and endorses the actions already taken by officers as 
a result, in particular the Council’s written apology, personal visit, 
compensation payment to the complainant and the changes in work 
practices be noted. 



 
2. That, on the basis of these actions, no further action in relation to the 

matter for the reasons set out in the report be taken. 
 
3. That the report be adopted as the Cabinet's formal response as required 

under s.5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
distributed to all members of the authority and the Monitoring Officer.  

 
4. That the report be adopted as the Council's formal response under s.31 

of the Local Government Act 1974 and the Ombudsman be notified of 
the action the Council has taken. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND  REVENUE 
PROGRAMME  2009/10 - MONTH 9 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)        That the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 to  
            the report be agreed; 
 
b)        That a revenue virement totalling £2,672,000 as set out in Appendix 2 to           
            the report be agreed; 
 
c)        That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be authorised to  
            action other virements and to make appropriate adjustments to            
            departmental revenue estimates in order to assist in closing the 2009/10  
            accounts. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



 
 

6. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EDUCATIONAL 
STATIONERY, EQUIPMENT, ELECTRONIC OFFICE SUPPLIES, PRINT AND 
BULK PAPER (OFFICE STATIONERY)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to participate in the LCSG framework agreements  for 
the supply and delivery of Office Stationery for a period of up to four years, 
commencing 1 April 2010 at an estimated cost of  £380,000 per annum.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. STRATEGIC REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the allocation of existing resources and anticipated savings to fund 

a reduced regeneration function for the Council to March 2011 be 
approved. 

 
2. That, subject to individual approvals for expenditure, the ringfencing of 

regeneration and affordable housing section 106 funds, up to a 
maximum of £1.6m, to fund pump priming/feasibility activity related to 
technical and professional studies over the period to March 2013 be 
approved.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



 
8. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME PROCUREMENT 

PHASE AND NEXT STEPS - CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ON SCHOOLS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services, to take the necessary steps to progress the following 
recommendations contained within this report: 

 
a) Delivery of the co-location of Cambridge School with Adult Education 
and Youth Services on the Bryony site; 

 
b) Approval of the Long List (up to 3 bidders) following the evaluation of 
responses to the Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ) and approval to 
issue the Invitation to Participate in Dialogue documentation; 

 
c) To take decisions to progress the BSF procurement programme to the 
next stage of the procurement process, Invitation to Participate in 
Dialogue Phase 1 (IPD1), including the approval of the Short List of no 
more than 2 bidders to take forward into the following  stage of 
procurement, Invitation to Participate In Dialogue Phase 2 (IPD2), 
following the evaluation of the submitted initial solutions;  

 
d) Approval to continue dialogue into Phase 2 (IPD2) of Competitive 
Dialogue with the short list of bidders, to further develop the submitted 
initial solutions with bidders through to the Close of Dialogue and the 
submission of Final Bids (the appointment of a Selected Bidder through 
to Financial Close will be subject to a Cabinet decision); 

 
e) Procurement of additional Technical, Financial, Legal and Client Design 
Advisor support services to support the BSF programme, where required, 
within existing resources. 

 
2.  That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services, to take the necessary steps to progress the following 
recommendations contained within this report:- 

 
a) to amend the scope and priority of schemes within the Primary Capital 
Programme and identify substitute schemes as necessary, to address 
any operational circumstances during 2010/11 to deliver the Council’s 
objective of providing a quality primary phase education; 

 
b) to approve financial sums to develop PCP schemes through procurement 
within the financial parameters set out in this report; 

 
c) for the Programme Director and the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services to develop and take the necessary steps to implement the 
Children’s Services Revenue Maintenance Programme for 2010/11. 

 



Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO AWARD TERM CONTRACTS FOR 
SUPPLY OF STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAGE MATERIALS 2010 TO 2011 
AND STREET LIGHTING SUPPORT 2010 TO 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and Direct of 
Finance and Corporate Services to award the Term Contracts for Street 
Lighting Support 2010 to 2013 and Supply of Street Lighting and Signage 
Materials 2010 to 2011, in consultation with the Deputy Leader (+ 
Environment). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF APPROVED CATERERS - FULHAM PALACE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contracts be entered into for the provision of catering services at Fulham 
Palace with the following catering companies: 
• Create Ltd 
• At Home 
• Foodshow 
• Bovingdons 
• Mosimanns 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. BISHOP PARK TENNIS COURTS REFURBISHMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.     That the budget expenditure for delivery of the tennis improvement  
        scheme at Bishops Park of £340,000 be approved. 
 
2.     That authority be delegated to officers (Director of Residents Services) to  
        award contract(s) to deliver the project. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. UPDATED ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the adoption of the updated Enforcement Policy, attached as Appendix 1 
to the report, be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



13. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

14. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2010 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

17. APPOINTMENT OF CATERERS - FULHAM PALACE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

18. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EDUCATIONAL 
STATIONERY, EQUIPMENT, ELECTRONIC OFFICE SUPPLIES, PRINT AND 
BULK PAPER ("OFFICE STATIONERY")  : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  



 
19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 

CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.06 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


